
  
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Rebecca Atherton 
Tel: 37 88642 

 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, 1st Floor West, LS1 1UR on 

Wednesday 28 September 2022 at 10.30 am 
 

There will be a pre meeting for all members of the Scrutiny Board at 10.15am. 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
 

Cllr P Alderson   – Guiseley & Rawdon 
Cllr N Buckley   – Alwoodley 
Cllr M Foster   – Ardsley & Robin Hood 
Cllr J Garvani   – Horsforth 
Cllr S Hamilton   – Moortown 
Cllr A Hussain   – Gipton & Harehills 
Cllr W Kidger   – Morley South  
Cllr S Lay   – Otley & Yeadon 
Cllr J Lennox   – Crossgates & Whinmoor 
Cllr M Shahzad   – Moortown  
Cllr N Sharpe   – Temple Newsam  
Cllr P Truswell (Chair)  – Middleton Park 
Cllr I Wilson    – Weetwood 

 
 

 
 

To Note:  Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19 and 
please follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 
 
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘To 
View Meeting’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the 
meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting.  
 
220928 Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment & Inclusive Growth) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1112&MId=11850


 
B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 



 
C 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 13 JULY 2022 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 13 July 2022.  
 

5 - 12 

7   
 

  LEEDS PUBLIC TRANSPORT INVESTMENT 
PROGRAMME (LPTIP) CLOSURE REPORT 
 
To receive an update on the progress made on the 
Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme 
between April 2017 and July 2022.   
 

13 - 
26 

8   
 

  FUTURE TALENT PLAN 
 
To receive an update on the recently launched 
Future Talent Plan.  
 

27 - 
34 

9   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2022/23 municipal year. 
 

35 - 
66 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Infrastructure, Investment & Inclusive Growth) will 
take place on Wednesday 2 November at 
10.30am. There will be a pre-meeting for all 
members of the Board at 10.15am.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 28th September, 2022 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 
WEDNESDAY, 13TH JULY, 2022 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Truswell in the Chair 

 Councillors P Alderson, N Buckley, 
M Foster, J Garvani, S Hamilton, 
A Hussain, W Kidger, M Shahzad, 
N Sharpe and I Wilson 

 
 
 

14 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals against refusals of inspection of documents. 
15 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no items excluded from the public domain.  
16 Late Items  
 

There were no late items.  
17 Declarations of Interests  
 

There are no declarations of interest.  
18 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

The following apologies were noted: 
- Cllr Coupar, Executive Member (item 8) 
- Eve Roodhouse, Chief Officer Culture & Economy (item 7) 

19 Minutes - 15 June 2022  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2022 were approved. 
 
The Chair provided an update in relation to minute 9, noting that a remote 
working group would be arranged to enable the Scrutiny Board to consider the 
draft Delivery Partnership Plan ahead of the Executive Board meeting on 21 
September. Potential dates will be circulated via the Principal Scrutiny 
Advisor.  

20 Green Economy Policy Work Update  
 

The following individuals were in attendance for this item: 
 
Cllr Helen Hayden   - Executive Member 
Cllr Jonathan Pryor   - Executive Member 
Fiona Bolam    - Head of Economic Policy 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 28th September, 2022 

 

Fiona Bolam introduced the item, highlighting the importance of 
considering the transition to carbon neutrality in the context of the 
Council’s ambition to deliver inclusive growth.  
 
Fiona referenced the appendix to the report, which sets out initial analysis 
from the Centre for Progressive Policy about the risks and opportunities 
for Leeds of the transition to net zero. The Council will be commissioning 
a partner to carry out more detailed sector-based analysis. This will 
include exploring the support businesses need to transition to net zero, 
and the impact on the current and future workforce.   
 
The Scrutiny Board was informed that this project aligns with regional 
work on the green economy, which is being led by WYCA and the final 
recommendations that emerge from the work will inform the refresh of the 
Inclusive Growth Strategy next year.  
 
Fiona provided an overview of existing work to increase resilience to 
climate change and provided information about two regional schemes – 
Resource Efficient Business (REBiz) and Travel Plan Network. She also 
noted the success of Leeds City Council’s Electric Vehicle Trials with 
local businesses.  
 
The Board discussed some of the risks identified in the initial analysis 
from the Centre for Progressive Policy. This included levels of 
employment in high emitting industries and the concentration of these 
industries in areas with higher deprivation. Members raised concern 
about the potential for inequalities to increase if employees in these 
industries do not have the skills to access emerging jobs in the green 
economy.    
 
Other matters discussed by the Scrutiny Board included: 
 
- Transport emissions: The high level of road transport emissions in 

Leeds.  
 

- Political uncertainty: Uncertainty about policy and funding 
commitments created by the current political context. It was noted 
that leading businesses have written to Conservative leadership 
candidates to urge them to commit to net zero targets.  

 
- The role of anchor institutions: Cllr Buckley raised concern about 

[...]
: 
 
- That report be noted. 

 
- Further information to be provided by the Head of Economic Policy 

about the basis for the Local Government Association’s modelling of 
the number of jobs that may be generated in the low-carbon and 
renewable energy sector. 
 

- To explore options, via the Principal Scrutiny Advisor, for more 
information to come to the Scrutiny Board about the development of 
hydrogen-related infrastructure in the city and wider region.  

 
- A further update to be provided to the Board once final 

recommendations have been received from the Council’s 
commissioned partner towards the end of 2022/early 2023.  

21 Digital Transformation Update  
 

The following individuals attended for this item: 
 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 28th September, 2022 

 

- Cllr Helen Hayden (Executive Member) 
- Stephen Blackburn (Innovation Lead)  

 
The Chair introduced the item, noting that in previous years the Scrutiny 
Board has received an annual update about ‘Smart Cities.’ Those reports 
provided updates on technology-led projects and connectivity roll out (e.g. 
full fibre) and have previously been received alongside a report from the 
100% Digital team. However, the Board has received separate reports 
due to ongoing changes in IDS.   
 
Stephen Blackburn set out recent changes to the way in which IDS 
operates and confirmed that in line with recent restructuring the update to 
the Board will in future focus on broader digital updates, including 
strategy and innovation. 
 
Stephen outlined the key elements of the report, introducing the new 
digital strategy which aims to transform how services are delivered and 
consumed. He also highlighted three digital priorities that have been 
identified as requiring immediate attention - Core Business 
Transformation, System Flow and Security Operations Centre.  
 
Stephen underlined the links to the Best City Ambition, including the life 
stage approach
[...]

discussed the importance of ensuring that young people understand the 
opportunities the digital sector can offer them. 
 
Stephen confirmed that the Council would be pursuing a ‘digital first’ but 
not a digital only approach to transformation and traditional methods of 
interaction with the Council will remain accessible to citizens.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
The Scrutiny Board resolved that –  
 
- The report be noted.  

 
- The Scrutiny Board supports the approach being outlined in the digital 

strategy. 
 

- The Scrutiny Board continues to provide oversight through an annual 
update in relation to digital infrastructure.  

 
- The PSA circulates the most recent update from the 100% Digital 

Team 
 

- Cllr Hayden will update members on discussions with broadband 
providers and WYCA on mapping regional coverage.  

22 Inquiry Report: Prevention of Deaths & Serious Injuries on Leeds Roads  
 

The following individuals attended for this item: 
 
- Cllr Helen Hayden (Executive Member) 
- Gary Bartlett (Chief Officer, Transportation & Highways) 

 
The Chair introduced the item. He reminded colleagues that a draft 
version of the inquiry report was provided to Executive Board in February 
2022 to support the proposal to begin consulting on adopting a Vision 
Zero approach to road deaths in Leeds. He reiterated that the inquiry had 
concluded that road safety should be approached as a public health issue 
and the adoption of a Vision Zero approach should be warmly welcomed.  
 
The predecessor Board had asked for further discussion of 3 issues 
(school crossing patrols, pedestrian crossing criteria and school streets), 
which were considered at a meeting in April 2022. Additional 
recommendations relating to these items were included in the final report 
being considered by the Board at this meeting.    

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 28th September, 2022 

 

 
Gary Bartlett welcomed the support from members for the 
[...]
eed it is important for community committees to be engaged on 
this agenda so they can take proactive action to champion Vision Zero in 
their localities.  
 
The Scrutiny Board debated the challenge of adapting to new pedestrian 
crossing technology and confirmed that officers are considering options to 
put additional educational material online.  
 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 28th September, 2022 

 

It was noted that increasingly in the city centre and localities, the Council 
is trying to give more priority to pedestrians and cyclists than vehicles.  
 
Cllr Hayden confirmed that crossing times will be extended across the 
city, in line with changes to the highway code which aim to prioritise 
pedestrians, followed by cyclists then vehicles. It was noted that there 
had been very little publication from the Department for Transport on 
changes to the Highway Code and it is anticipated that behaviour change 
will take some time.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Scrutiny Board resolved that: 
 
- The final report and the officer responses to recommendations be 

noted. 
 

- An annual update on progress towards achieving Vision Zero should 
be received by the Scrutiny Board.  

 
- The link to the draft consultation on establishing a vehicular nuisance 

public protection order to be shared via the Principal Scrutiny Advisor.  
 

- Additional information about benchmarking to be provided to the PSA 
for circulation to the Scrutiny Board.  

23 Work Schedule  
 

Members noted the work schedule.  
24 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next public meeting of the Board will take place on 28 September at 
10.30am. A pre-meet will take place for Board members at 10.15am. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 
 

 

 

Brief summary 

 

Recommendations 

a) Members of the Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment & Inclusive Growth) are 

requested to note and consider this Connecting Leeds U
[...]
rship. 

 

 

Page 26



 
 

 

 In March 2022, Executive Board approved the Future Talent Plan and delivery approach. 
 

 The Future Talent Plan has been developed as a set of web pages as part of the new 

Inclusive Growth Leeds Website. It was launched on Thursday 8th September 2022 and can 

be found at www.futuretalentleeds.com. It can be accessed directly or through the front page 

of the Inclusive Growth Leeds Site (www.inclusivegrowthleeds.com). 
 

 The vision we set out is ‘for a globally competitive city where we work together to enable the 

right opportunities for people and businesses to thrive in a rapidly changing labour market, 

and ensure that nobody is left behind’. The Future Talent Plan sets out ambitions to improve 

talent and skills in Leeds and seeks to bring together businesses, education and skills 

providers and organisations to deliver these ambitions. 
 

 The plan has been developed as a result of regular consultation with a cross-sectoral 

steering group, as well as a public consultation in Autumn/Winter 2021. This involved the 

hosting of two online conversations and the attendance at and facilitation of a number of 

meetings and events. Now that the plan has launched, the steering group is being re-

configurated as a delivery group to meet on a bi-annual basis to review the city’s progress in 

achieving the ambitions. 
 

 Significant progress in delivering the Future Talent Plan has already been achieved. This 

includes the Leeds Digital Careers Festival which has taken place this month to attract a 

diverse range of people to digital opportunities in Leeds, as well as a Creative Skills Festival 

planned in November to showcase the creative and cultural offer in the city and beyond. 

This report sets out an overview of this progress and highlights examples of actions we are 

taking forward. 
 

Recommendations 

a) Members are asked to note the launch of the Future Talent Plan and ongoing and upcoming 

activity and
[...]
been a decrease in the employment rate and increasing levels of economic inactivity 

in May to July 2022 compared to the previous quarter, with the economic inactivity rate 

increasing by 0.4 percentage points to 21.7%. The rise in economic inactivity has largely been 

driven by numbers of students and people who are long-term sick. The Institute for Employment 

Studies has commented that the number of people out of work due to long-term ill health is now 

rising faster than at any point in at least three decades. These figures suggest that action is 

required to help and support people who are out of work.   
 

4 This tightening of the labour market has not led to an increase in wages, with national and 

regional figures pointing to pay having fallen over the year once adjusted for inflation. 

Additionally, the Institute for Employment Studies has suggested that the reducing number of 

vacancies could be potential early signs that labour demand is starting to weaken in the private 

sector with the combined effects of rising interest rates and higher inflation impacting 

businesses. We will work with our business support colleagues to monitor this situation to 

understand how this is impacting in Leeds. Public sector vacancies continue to rise, likely due 

to difficulties in recruiting and retaining staff.  The current economic landscape is volatile and 

challenging, and the Future Talent Plan has been created to co-ordinate a collective response 

and strengthen the assets available in the city to maximise employment and skills opportunities. 

 

5 The Future Talent Plan has been developed as a website in order to create a virtual ‘space’ to 

facilitate the coming together of businesses, education and skills providers and organisations 

around a set of ambitions to improve talent and skills in Leeds. It encourages organisations to 

pledge actions to deliver these ambitions, with a ‘Make a Pledge’ form included on the website.  

These actions along with council actions are published on the site, with the website providing 

the means for showcasing activity across the city as well as enhancing our presence amongst 

partners. The website also enables officers to update information quickly so we can respond to 

volatility in the labour market. The Future Talent site sits as part of the wider Inclusive Growth 

Leeds website that has recently been developed, thus allowing people to understand the link 

across to Inclusive Growth. 

 

What impact will this proposal have? 

6 By maintaining a strong focus on delivery, through encouraging and publicising city actions, the 

Future Talent Plan seeks to inspire and co-ordinate talent and skills activity in Leeds over the 

next 3-5 years.  
 

Page 28



7 A series of actions are ongoing and planned, including: 

Partner action examples 

 Leeds City College are a key partner in the city and have pledged to continue their strategic 

alignment with the Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy and Future Talent Plan. They will 

continue to work closely with employers and wider partners to help address future skills 

needs, adapting their curriculum to the labour market needs and making a wide range of 

courses available and accessible to students, including their new T Levels courses, an 

alternative to A Levels which are focused on developing the practical skills employers look 

for, as well as apprenticeships and higher technical qualifications. The College is also a key 

partner in the P-TECH programme which offers students the opportunity to develop skills 

and competencies for Science, Technology, Engineering and Maths (STEM) careers, and 

work closely with the council to ensure that those that face the most barriers and are hardest 

to reach get the support and opportunities they need to thrive. 
 

 Leeds Trinity University as a career-led Higher Education provider that embeds industry 

placements and projects for all students at every level is an import
[...]
d the actions they are 

taking. This is also reflected in the programme of Future Talent events which are convening 

relationships between education and training providers and businesses. 
 

10 In the Executive Board as of March 2022, positive impacts of the Future Talent Plan were set 

out. This includes providing clarity and creating confidence against a backdrop of change and 

uncertainty in the labour market and encouraging future skills provision that supports and 

empowers those living in our disadvantaged areas and priority neighbourhoods. 
 

11 The plan’s diversity and inclusion impacts were also noted. It proposed that actions relating to 

the Future Talent Plan would tackle inequality through focusing on those who are economically 

inactive, those who have stopped working, those furthest away from the labour market, and 

those in low-paid and insecure work. The Future Talent Plan also recognises diversity and 

inclusion across all of its ambitions, for instance through encouraging and supporting employers 

to develop inclusive recruitment practices. A diverse range of people inputted into the 

development of the plan through the public consultation, including people from all over the city, 

of different age groups, people with a disability or long-term health condition and multiple ethnic 

groups. 

How does this proposal impact the three pillars of the Best City Ambition? 

☒ Health and Wellbeing  ☒ Inclusive Growth  ☒ Zero Carbon 

12 The Future Talent Plan is part of a suite of  work being undertaken that informs the refresh of 

the council’s Inclusive Growth Strategy, which is resetting our vision for growth up until 2030 to 

ensure that our economy works for everybody in a time of change and uncertainty. 

 

13 The work supports the council’s ambition for a healthy and caring city for everyone by 2030, 

through promoting better employment opportunities and more secure work for people. It also 

aligns with the Climate Emergency agen
[...]
OARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 27TH JULY, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Lewis in the Chair 

 Councillors S Arif, D Coupar, S Golton, 
M Harland, H Hayden, J Pryor, M Rafique 
and F Venner  

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor A Carter 
 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER: Councillor A Lamb 
 
 

15 Substitute Member  
Under the provisions of Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rule 3.2.6, 
Councillors A Lamb was invited to attend the meeting on behalf of Councillor 
A Carter, who had submitted his apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

16 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There was no information contained within the agenda which was designated 
as being exempt from publication. 
 

17 Late Items  
Late Item of Business – ‘Children and Families Social Care Workforce in 
Leeds’ 
 
With the agreement of the Chair, a late item of business was admitted to the 
agenda entitled, ‘Children and Families Social Care Workforce in Leeds’ to be 
considered within the ‘Adults and Children Social Care and Health 
Partnerships’ portfolio.  Given the significance of this matter, it was deemed 
appropriate for the Board to receive an update at this meeting. This report 
was coming to Executive Board as a late item of business to ensure that 
Board Members received detailed information on this issue as requested, and 
as undertaken by the Executive Member for Adult and Children Social Care 
and Health Partnerships at the recent meeting of full Council. (Minute No. 34 
refers). 
 

18 Declaration of Interests  
In relation to Agenda Item 6, ‘Refreshing Leeds’ Cultural Investment 
Programme’, Cllr Pryor declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in this item, 
and as such, Councillor Pryor did not participate in the consideration of that 
item, and left the meeting room for the duration of that consideration. (Minute 
No. 20 refers). 
 

19 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22nd June 
2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

Page 43



Draft
[...]
more 

cost effective. Particular challenges have been identified with the bases for 

modular homes. Tamsin Hart-Jones set out the work of Homes England in 

supporting the development of modern methods of construction and stronger 

supply chains. 

 

Page 64



 

FOLLOW UP 

Officers agreed to provide further information in response to the following issues: 

Council Housing 
Allocation Process 

Members sought to clarify whether an element of the 
allocation process considered the length of time people had 
been registered – and, if so, whether this might be reviewed 
in light of the increased demand.  

Student 
Accommodation 

Members requested clarity about the impact of recently 
constructed student accommodation on KPI’s relating to 
new homes delivered and affordable housing delivered. 
Detail about the impact on these KPIs over the last three 
years was requested.  

KPI Affordable 
Housing 

Written clarification was requested of the KPI for affordable 
housing and the split between targets relating to in-year 
targets and those relating to a historic backlog.  

Homes England 
Funding 

Members asked for confirmation of the value of Homes 
England grant funding for developers in Leeds.  

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 13 July 2022
	Minutes

	7 Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme (LPTIP) Closure Report
	8 Future Talent Plan
	9 Work Schedule
	App 1 IIIG SB Work Schedule 2022 2023
	Appendix 2 EB minutes 27072022
	Appendix 3 EB minutes 05092022
	Appendix 4 220908 Working Group Summary AHGPAP




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 2nd November, 2022 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 
WEDNESDAY, 28TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Truswell in the Chair 

 Councillors P Alderson, N Buckley, 
M Foster, J Garvani, S Hamilton, 
A Hussain, S Lay, M Shahzad, N Sharpe 
and I Wilson 

 
 
 

25 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals against refusals of inspection of documents. 
26 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no items excluded from the public domain.  
27 Late Items  
 

There were no late items.  
28 Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
29 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from the following Board Members: 
 
- Cllr J Lennox 
- Cllr W Kidger 
 
Cllr J Pryor also requested that his apologies be noted in relation to item 8. 

30 Minutes - 13 July 2022  
 

Updates were requested via the Principal Scrutiny Advisor in relation to 
minute 20 and 22.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be noted.  

31 Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme (LPTIP) Closure Report  
 

Individuals present for this item were: 
 
Cllr Helen Hayden  – Executive Member 
Gary Bartlett   – Chief Officer Transportation & Highways 
Sabby Khaira  – Programme Executive LPTIP 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 2nd November, 2022 

 

Gary Bartlett introduced the item, providing an update on progress with the 
Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme (LPTIP) since the last scrutiny 
update in September 2020.  
 
The Board noted the short time frame in which works had to be completed in 
line with DFT requirements and the enormous pressure that created for the 
team. Recent challenges included the Covid-19 pandemic and inflationary 
pressures affecting the construction industry.  
 
Congratulations were extended to the team for several awards for the LPTIP 
scheme, including Team of the Year from the Chartered Institute of Highways 
and Transportation.  
 
Gary outlined the context for the programme, noting that schemes were 
informed by the city Transport Conversation, which highlighted walking, 
cycling and public transport as priorities. He also noted that due to the 
timeframes determined by the grant funding the team adopted an 
‘overprogramming’ approach.    
 
The actual and forecast spend for the programme were discussed, along with 
levels of additional external funding secured by the programme team.  
 
Members welcomed the social value delivered via LPTIP, noting the numbers 
of apprenticeships for people in Leeds and local people employed.  Members 
sought information about the learning that could be used to inform future 
infrastructure schemes, particularly regarding training and skills.  
 
It was suggested that it would be useful to secure more detailed information 
about those involved in future schemes – e.g. to understand how many 
people from the most disadvantaged communities have been helped into 
work, and the number of people from communities traditionally 
underrepresented in sectors such as construction. 
 
Additional matters considered by the Scrutiny Board included: 
 
- Progress towards Alwoodley Park and Ride Scheme 
- Plans to improve transport infrastructure in outer areas of the city 
- Delivery of new buses 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Scrutiny Board will focus on 
advancing bus provision in the city and there will be opportunity to 
consider issues such as levels of bus patronage post-pandemic.  

 
It was agreed that a ward member briefing would be provided to Ardsley 
and Robin Hood councillors about the Leeds Road bus priority scheme. 
 
Gary Bartlett agreed to refer concerns to WYCA about the development 
of a new White Rose station and access from Ardsley to Outwood 
Station. It was noted that the location of the White Rose station has been 
determined by Network Rail as opposed to the Council. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 2nd November, 2022 

 

  
Members were asked to note the ambitions set out in the Transport 
Strategy, which was agreed by Executive Board in October 2021.  
 
Clarification was sought as to how ‘pedestrian experience’ of LPTIP 
schemes has been assessed, and how the learning from that experience 
will inform future transport schemes.  
 
The timescales for evaluating the impact of LPTIP were outlined.  
 
Members welcomed the positive improvements to the city centre and the 
increased priority for pedestrians, cyclists and buses.  
 
Gary Bartlett provided further information about the rationale for 
restricting access to certain routes in the city for private hire vehicles prior 
to 10pm.  
 
Members queried whether a graphic could be provided to members in 
east Leeds that could be shared to encourage people to return to the 
Temple Green Park and Ride post pandemic.  
 
An update was requested about the Leeds/Bradford parkway station.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was agreed that: 
 
- The report be noted.  

 
- Gary Bartlett will ensure Ardsley and Robin Hood members receive a 

briefing regarding the development of the Leeds Road bus priority 
scheme and will refer concerns about the White Rose station and access 
to Outwood station to WYCA.  

 
- Consideration will be given as to how more detailed information about the 

social value of infrastructure schemes could be captured in future.  
 

- Options for a graphic to encourage the use of Temple Green Park and 
Ride will be considered.  

32 Future Talent Plan  
 

Individuals in attendance for this item were:  
 
Eve Roodhouse  - Chief Officer Culture & Economy 
Fiona Bolam   - Head of Economic Policy 
 
Eve Roodhouse outlined the development of the Future Talent Plan since 
the Executive Board approved of the plan and the delivery approach in 
March 2022.  
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 2nd November, 2022 

 

Eve set out the vision reflected in the plan and the ambition to take a 
partnership approach to improving talent and skills in Leeds. 
 
Given the economic context, the need to be agile and outward facing in 
approach was noted. The Scrutiny Board welcomed the visible links to the 
inclusive growth agenda on the website.  
 
The Scrutiny Board was updated on achievements to date including the 
Leeds Digital Festival, which aimed to attract a diverse range of people to 
digital opportunities in Leeds.  
 
Further information was provided about activity with key partners 
including Leeds City College and Leeds Trinity University. Members 
considered the impact of the P-TECH programme, which offers the 
opportunity for students to develop skills and competencies for STEM 
careers.  
 
The Board explored some of the ways in which partnerships are helping 
to ensure that some of the ‘hardest to reach’ young people can access 
opportunities to develop their skills. Eve also outlined how the Council 
can help connect those with particular skills to meet gaps in the local 
economy – for example, connecting illustrators with employers in the 
gaming industry.  
 
Board members discussed the first SEND careers festival, which was 
held at Leeds Arena in September 2022 and the potential legacy of Leeds 
2023 for creative industries.   
 
Members sought clarification about activity to support those needing to 
reskill, change careers or re-enter the labour market after a period of 
economic inactivity.  
 
Concern was expressed about those unable to work due to long-term ill 
health. Eve highlighted the ongoing work with the Leeds inclusive 
Anchors Network to collectively promote and support the wellbeing of 
almost 60k employees. Eve agreed to explore whether there is scope to 
secure more data about those unable to work due to long term illness.  
 
Other matters raised by the Scrutiny Board included: 
 

- Support for young people who do not have access to the internet 
or personal devices at home.  

- Community engagement with 100% Digital Leeds team.  
- Engagement with local broadcasters including Chanel 4 and 

Screen Yorkshire to encourage the development of digital and 
specialist craft skills.  

 
The Scrutiny Board requested a breakdown of universal credit claimants 
by ward.  
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 2nd November, 2022 

 

Members considered the challenges associated with measuring the 
impact of some initiatives and noted that some of the quantitative 
information available will feed into performance monitoring through the 
Best City Ambition KPIs.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 
Cllr Lay left the meeting after this item.  

33 Work Schedule  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the work schedule for 2022/23 be noted.  

34 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED:  
 
The next meeting of the Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment & Inclusive 
Growth) will take place on Wednesday 2 November at 10.30am. There will 
be a pre-meeting for all members of the Board at 10.15am. 


